2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OF CHAWAN COTNTY

. ’j -,",‘ Y T ,‘s‘»’»‘::

COMTACT CONF T

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



#QI’TIONAI.—FORM NO, 10. ‘
WMAY_ 1962 EDITION
 G5A FPMR (41.cFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT .

Memomndum

. SAC NORFOLK (44 268) | B: 5/1/68

'SA FREDERICK A. JOHNS

SUBJECT:

MURKIN
CR
00:MEMPHIS

, Re New York teletype to Baltimore, Dallas, El Paso,

:Oklahoma City, Phlladelphla, Phoenix, Richmond, and WFO.

SA FREDERICK A. JOHNS, El Paso DlVlSlon, today
advised as follows'

For the 1nformatlon of offices not receiving
previous 1nformatlon, Mrs. DONOVAN, Woodside, (protect 1dent1ty)
309 Elmwood Drive, Edmond, Oklahoma, was reinterviewed and
I0 4182 displayed. to her. Mrs. DONOVAN said individual she
saw on American Airlines Flight 338 from Dallas, Texas, to
Philadelphia, Pa., on 4/6/68 very strongly resembled RAY

and she believed him to be identical with RAY. She stated she

first noticed this individual in Love Field Termlnal

American Airlines waiting area, a few moments prior to
boarding this flight. Mprs. DONOVAN could not locate her

- ticket stub, but believed she occupled Seat 1lu-C, anaisle

seat on the left side of the plane in the tourist section,

‘and that the above individual occupied the aisle seat one

row up on the right. Mrs. DONOVAN said this individual did
not get off the plane when it landed at Friendship Airport,
Baltimore, Md., and did not converse with anyone on the
plane, and carried no luggage. She informed that he deplaned
at Philadelphia, Pa., and she lost sight of him when her
husband met her at the airport.

~ According to American Airlines, one Mrs. WEBB,
area code 915, telephone number 565-5530, was on the plane
in the tourist class. This telephone number listed to
Sergeant WILLIE WEBB, JR., 3910 Taft, El1 Paso, Texas,
according to, the telephone dlrectory. ‘

SAM EWART, ‘112th M. I. Group, advised on 5/1/¢68

vthat v WBBB*.JRemwas separated from the
U.S. Army on 4 /¢ 68, and gave as forwarding address

5010—‘08-02

#1 Tillerson, Newport News, Virginia.
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SAC, NORFOLK (44-268)

SA FREDERICK A. JOHNS

MURKIN
CR
00:MEMPHIS

Re New York teletype to Baltimore, Dallas, El Paso,
Oklahoma City, Philadelphia, Phoenix, Richmond, and WFO.

SA FREDERICK A. JOHNS, El1 Paso Division, today
advised as follows:

For the information of offices not receiving
previous information, Mrs. DONOVAN, Woodside, (protect identity)
309 Elmwood Drive, Edmond, Oklahoma, was reinterviewed and
I0 4182 displayed to her. Mrs. DONOVAN said individual she
saw on American Airlines Flight 338 from Dallas, Texas, to
Philadelphia, Pa., on 4/6/68 very strongly resembled RAY
and she believed him to be identical with RAY. She stated she

" first noticed this individual in Love Field Terminal,

American Airlines waiting area, a few moments prior to
boarding this flight. Mrs. DONOVAN could not locate her
ticket stub, but believed she occupied Seat 14-C, anaisle
seat on the left side of the plane in the tourist section,
and that the above individual occupied the aisle seat one
row up on the right. Mrs. DONOVAN said this individual did
not get off the plane when it landed at Friendship Airport,
Baltimore, Md., and did not converse with anyone on the
plane, and carried no luggage. She informed that he deplaned
at Philadelphia, Pa., and she lost sight of him when her
husband met her at the airport.

According to American Airlines, one Mrs. WEBB,
area code 8915, telephone number 565-5530, was on the plane
in the tourist class. This telephone number listed to
Sergeant WILLIE WEBB, JR., 3910 Taft, E1 Paso, Texas,
according to the telephone directory.

SAM STEWART, 112th M. I. Group, advised on 5/1/68
that Sergeant WILLIE WEBB, JR. was separated from the
U.S. Army on 4/6¢68 and gave as forwarding address
#1 Tillerson, Newport News, Virginia. gﬁ'/ o /,
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OPYIONAL FORM NO. 10 : :
MAY 1962 EDITION
| GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 :

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, NORFOLK - (Ll4-268) | | DATE: 5/3/68

SA JOHN 3. MUNABS

SUBJECT: ([UKKIN

Re Charlotte teletype to Bureau dated L/29/68

| On L4/30/68, Mrs., MYRA DODD, Personnel Manager, Lipton Tea.
GCompany, Holland Road, Sutfolk, Va,, advised that HORACE WILLARD
MODLIN has been employed at this plant since 6/2/6l in the
Production Department,

DODD further advised that MODLIN, according to company
records, has been present for work on every work day durlng
March and April, 1968,

1l - Norfolk

;
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5/3/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, NORFOLK (44-268)(P)
MURKIN |
RE: SUSPECT JOHN FRANCIS SMALLWOOD
Re Charlotte teletype to Bureau, 4/29/68

On 4/30/68, Mrs. MYRA DODD, Personnel Manager,
Lipton Tea Company, Holland Road, Suffolk, Viginia, was
contacted by SA JOHN B. MCNABB regarding HORACE WILLARD
MODLIN. She stated that MODLIN has been employed at their
plant since 6/2/64, in the Production Department. She
further advised that MODLIN, according to company records,
has been present for work on every work day during March
and April, 1968 :

4 R écp 2 @4//9 eRous

3- Rireau
Charlotte (44-1365)(info)
Jacksonville (info)
Memphis (44-1987)(info)
v Norfolk
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| OAIRTEL. . AIRMAIL

T0r SAC MEMPHIS. (44 1987)

. FROM: SAC OKLAHGMA c11¥ (44~686) (p)

‘*f?fMHRFIN ’
'“4‘500 Memphis Q(; :

LT U Re leahama City tel ta Directar,é/zelés ané New
j*Ysrk tel ta Baltlmare, 4/39/&8. - B e TR _

”V.Q;ggf Interview of ?assengers Ahaar& Amarzzan Alrlines_ﬂ{"':

. Flight 338 from Dallas, Texas, To Philadelphia,
Pennsyivania, an 4/6/58,,”

Fer the infermation af Narfalk %rs. BQHG?AE wesnsznﬁ.gzk}.,

 (PROTECT IDENTITY), 309 Elmwood Drive, Edmond, Oklahoma, has
advised the leahama City Office that while making a trip on:
' 'American Airlines Flight 338, 4/6/68{ from Dallas, Texas, to

ﬁ; Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, she observed an individual en the

 same - flight who resembled Subject RAY. . Referenced New York tal

furnished names and telephone numbers af various people traveling“,}ﬂf

‘tourist class on above mentieoned fIight. These individuals

" are beng contacted and interviewed for the purpose of eliminﬁiingi_F:"”

‘;W:them as being identical with Subject RAY. and/or to ascertala if
-g_-they saw an iﬁdividual rasambling RAY on this flight.

el The follnwing investxgatzan was cnnductad by
SA,JGHh L. SPURGERS JR., on 5/1/68. o

At Fart 5111 Oklahama

. ; TLB PIERCE, Ticket Agant Prontiex Airlines, Amrlines
rrafficwﬂifice adviqed that telephone number 465 EL 1 5464 xs

2 - Memphix )

#Zo~ Norfolk -
17~ New.York (Infe)

‘1 = Oklahoma City
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NF 44-268

An entry on 6/30/64 revealed that Mrs. JOHN
SMALLWOOD had been contacted at Route #1 Tyner , North
Carolina, c/o/Herbert MODLIN.

Other notations in the files reveal that
JOHN SMALLWOOD "moved to North Carolina, - left no address.'

On 4/27/68, C.L. POWELL, (Protect), Suffolk
Post Office, advised that he could locate no change of
address for SMALLWOOD at 406 York Street.

on 4/27/68, J.S. JOLLY, 40k York Street, Suffolk,
advised that SMALLWOOD moved from 406 York Street,
approximately five years ago. Just prior to his leaving
SMALLWOOD told JOLLY that he might go to the State of Florlda.

On 4/27/68, MILDRED ZAWADA, (wife of JOE ZAWADA -

Suffolk Police Department) , 411 York Street, Suffolk,
Virginia, advised that SMALLWOOD left the area approximately
four years ago, during the night. She noted that he had
numerous debtors locally, and that she has heard nothing
about him since he left. She noted that there were numerous
visitors at 406 York Street, visiting the SMALLWOODS from
some where in North Carolina.
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5/6/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, NORFOLK (u44-268) (P)

MURKIN

RE: SUSPECT FRANK G. NILES

Re Knoxgllle teletype to Bureau 5/2/68 and Cleveland
teletype to Bpreau 5/3/68.

The following investigation was conducted at
Williamsburg, Va., by SA H., CURTISS BURRELL:

On 5/3/68 Mrs. WYOLENE POINTER, Superintendent's

Office, Fastern State ||, villiamsburg, Va., furnished
their File on FRANK HENRY NILES, MMM A review
of this file revealed the following information:

NILES was at Eastern State _
on 1/17/68 under Lby Special Justice

DANIEL GRINNAN, City of Richmond, Richmond, Va.

— I

He was allowed one pass, which was issued for the
period of 4/24-26/68, when he listed his destination as being

6150 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, Va. missed no
scheduled roll calls at Eastern State .

Very little background information has been
acquired by Eastern State _ On several occasions
they have sent personal background questionnaires to

Mrs. CECILIA HOPE LEWIS at 5099 Tinelawn Avenue,
Chattanooga, Tennessee. They have received no replies
from Mrs. LEWIS.

, _,7 ( (- //(w
3-Bureau Syxéed

_1-Cleveland (44-565) (info)
1-Knoxville (44-696) (info)
1~Memphis (44-1987) (info)

/TﬁNorfolk DGF:sdh (7)

el b
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NF 44-268

et 2c I -
the Lorain, 10,
from to . ,

NILES is described as a white male, born AJ
131 pounds, 5'9" tall, blue eyes, gray hair, with mustache.

rve [ - - ¢ oo
wic [N i - MARTIN PALMAZ.

Interview of Dr. PALMAZ revealed that NILES is an
alcoholic currently assigned to the Alcoholic Vocational
Rehabilitation Section of the Eastern State || . 1t
is noted that this area is not secured at all times.

Dr., PALMAZ advised that NILES is a definite racist but has
had no violence exhibited toward any of his fellow Negro
inmates. Dr. PALMAZ described his feelings as being merely
a general prejudice. He is described as being very polite
but in definite need of a great deal of activity to keep
his mind occupied. Dr. PALMAZ advised that he has a very
deep-seated hostility toward life in general and that things
need to go his way at all times. Dr. PALMAZ considers him
to . Dr. PALMAZ advised
he has never heard NILES make any comments regarding any

of the racial or Nazi leaders in the United States.

Dr. PALMAZ noted that NILES wrote a letter to the
Social Security Administration recently in regard to his
Social Security account, number yhich he felt
was delinquent.

It was noted that since March 30, 1968, NILES has
been allowed to work at the Howard Johnson's Restaurant,
off the Eastern State | crounds, in Williamsburg, Va.
Since that time and to date, he has worked five and six
days a week, #0 hours per week, and is paid $58.

On 5/3/68 JAMES HAMILTON, Manager, Howard Johnson's
Restaurant, Williamsburg, Va., was interviewed and advised
that NILES was employed at his restaurant from 3/30/68 to the
present time. He noted that he was at all times on duty
during the period 4/3-6/68. His days off during the instant
period were April 2 and 9, 1968. HAMILTON advised that NILES
is very well liked and gets along well with all the Negro
help.

-2-
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NF Luy-268

s noted that NILES returned to the Eastern
State after his work days during the instant period
and at all times during his period of employment at the
Howard Johnson's Restaurant. has missed no roll calls
at Eastern State

No further investigation being conducted concerning
NILES at Norfolk.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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U“Eﬁ STATES DEPARTMENT O‘JSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTICATION

In Reply, Please Refer t
File No.

420 U. S. Post Office and Courthouse Building
Norfolk, Virginia 23510

May 6, 1968

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a mat (with proof copy), which contains
information regarding James Earl Ray, who is being sought
by this Bureau and is included in the FBI's 1list of "Ten
Most Wanted Fugitives".

Your affording this matter appropriate publicity
will be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS J. JORDA

Special Agent in Charge

Enclosures

1 each newspaper (16)
'2./=- Norfolk (1 ea., 44-268, 66-2u43)

LN

tjj:jgs (18) .
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